1	RESOLUTION NO	2023-247	<u>First F</u>	Reading Passage Request
2				(L. Pesci)
3	SPONSOR Executi	ve Shapiro		
4	August 21, 2023			
5	DATE		COMMITTEE	Public Safety
6				

A Resolution confirming the award by the Board of Control of a professional service contract with Greenleaf Family Center, as a Best Practical Source, to provide assessments to identify individuals who may require enhanced Court services through the Summit County Targeted Community Alternatives to Prison program, from 7/1/23 through 6/30/24, in an amount not to exceed \$100,000.00, for the Executive's Department of Public Safety, and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, the State of Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Correction ("ODRC") previously awarded Community Corrections Act ("CCA") 407 and 408 program grants, to support housing and alternative community correction programming for felony and misdemeanor offenders; a Targeted Community Alternatives to Prison ("TCAP") grant, to assist in housing felony 4 and 5 offenders locally, in lieu of transferring them to state prison; and a Justice Reinvestment and Incentive Grant, which provides programming to offenders to reduce recidivism; and

WHEREAS, ODRC has combined these grant programs for the two-year grant cycle for State Fiscal Years 2024-2025 into the Community Corrections Act 2.0 grant; and

WHEREAS, under the CCA 2.0 grant program, ODRC awarded a grant in the amount of \$7,597,903.00 to the County of Summit, for the period 7/1/23 through 6/30/25, with no local cash match requirement to support maintaining offenders locally and being able to provide alternative community corrections housing and programming; and

WHEREAS, this grant funding is provided to Greenleaf Family Center to provide court assessments to the Court of Common Pleas to identify individuals who may benefit from enhanced court services; and

WHEREAS, the initial term of this agreement shall be from 7/1/23 through 12/31/23, with an option to renew the agreement on a monthly basis for an additional six months, for a total term not to exceed one year; and

WHEREAS, Greenleaf Family Center is a Best Practical Source pursuant to Sections 177.01(h)(4) and 177.07(a)(5) of the Codified Ordinances of the County of Summit as they currently provide court assessment services for the Court of Common Pleas since 2017 as well as providing similar assessment services for various Summit County agencies and Courts since 2009; and

WHEREAS, the Executive wishes to enter into a professional service contract with the Greenleaf Family Center to provide said programs and services to individuals; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Control, at its meeting held August 16, 2023, awarded a professional service contract with Greenleaf Family Center, as a Best Practical Source, to provide assessments to identify individuals who may require enhanced Court services through the Summit County CCA 2.0 grand program, from 7/1/23 through 6/30/24, in an amount not to exceed \$100,00.00, subject to confirmation by this Council; and

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-247
PAGE TWO

2 3 4

WHEREAS, this Council finds and determines, after reviewing all pertinent information, that the aforementioned professional service contract with Greenleaf Family Center is necessary and in the best interest of the County of Summit;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Summit, State of Ohio, that:

SECTION 1

The award by the Board of Control of a professional service contract with Greenleaf Family Center, as a Best Practical Source, to provide court assessments to identify individuals who may require enhanced Court services, from 7/1/23 through 6/30/24, in an amount not to exceed \$100,00.00, is hereby confirmed and the Executive is hereby authorized to execute said professional service contract and any other necessary related documents.

SECTION 2

This Resolution is hereby declared an emergency in the interest of health, safety, and welfare of the residents of the County of Summit, and for the further reason to immediately continue to provide court assessments without interruption, effective 7/1/23.

SECTION 3

Provided this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of eight members, it shall take effect immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Executive; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force at the earliest time provided by law.

SECTION 4

It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

INTRODUCED August 21, 2023 August 21, 2023 **ADOPTED** hauren march, CLERK OF COUNCIL August 21, 2023 **APPROVED** DocuSigned by: EXECUTIVE

August 22, 2023

-DocuSigned by:
Vlumica R Sim

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

Voice Vote – YES: 10 – 0: Darrow, DeVitis, Dickinson, Donofrio, McKenney, Schmidt, Sims, Walters, Wiedie Higham, Wilhite Absent: Rodgers

ENACTED EFFECTIVE